

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

E. JEAN CARROLL,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

Nos. 23-1045, 23-1146

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE E. JEAN CARROLL IN OPPOSITION
TO EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY ISSUANCE OF THE MANDATE
AND STAY DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS**

JOSHUA MATZ
KATE HARRIS
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com
kharris@kaplanhecker.com

ROBERTA A. KAPLAN
TREVOR W. MORRISON
MATTHEW J. CRAIG
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
rkaplan@kaplanhecker.com
tmorrison@kaplanhecker.com
mcraig@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court Should Not Stay the Mandate	1
A. There is No “Substantial Question” Because the Supreme Court is Unlikely to Review and Reverse this Court’s Ruling	2
B. Trump Cannot Show “Good Cause” for a Stay	4
C. Principles of Equity Foreclose Trump’s Position	5
II. This Court Should Not Stay the District Court Proceedings.....	5
A. The District Court Retains Jurisdiction to Try the Case	6
1. Legal Standard.....	6
2. Application of Law.....	9
B. Trump Cannot Satisfy the Traditional Stay Criteria	11
1. Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	11
2. Irreparable Harm	12
3. Harm to Carroll	14
4. The Public Interest	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989).....	7, 8
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , No. 20 Civ. 7311, 2023 WL 5312894 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2023).....	11
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	4
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	7, 11
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	5, 6
<i>In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7, 14
<i>Johnson v. Bechtel Assocs. Pro. Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Jones v. Clinton</i> , 879 F. Supp. 86 (E.D. Ark. 1995).....	11
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 509 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2007).....	1, 5
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1867).....	5
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	3
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Com.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	13

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....4

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....11

Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.,
324 U.S. 806 (1945).....12

Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. de Blasio,
973 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2020).....11

United States v. DeFries,
129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....8

United States v. Krzyske,
857 F.2d 1089 (6th Cir. 1988).....8

United States v. Rivera,
844 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1988).....7

United States v. Rodgers,
101 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 1996).....7, 8

United States v. Rodríguez-Rosado,
909 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2018).....8

United States v. Silver,
954 F.3d 455 (2d Cir. 2020).....2, 4

United States v. Trump,
No. 23 Civ. 257, 2023 WL 8615775 (D.D.C. Dec. 13, 2023).....11

Yates v. Cleveland,
941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991).....8

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 27(d)(2)(A).....18

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 41(d)(1) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

20 Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil § 303.32 (3d ed. 2023)7

Br. for Petr., *Coinbase v. Bielski*, No. 22-105 (Jan. 20, 2023).....9

Trump Reply Br., *D.C. v. Trump*, No. 18-2488 (4th Cir. Feb. 21, 2019)..... 12

Wright & Miller, *16A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.* § 3949.1 (5th ed.)8
